The conditions precedent (other than (1) and (2)) can be waived by the Company. If any of
the above conditions precedent have not been fulfilled or waived on or before the Long Stop
Date or such other date as the Company and the Vendor may agree, the Agreement shall be
deemed to be terminated and neither party shall have any claims whatsoever against the other
in connection therewith save for any antecedent breaches of the Agreement.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the fourth business day after the fulfilment or waiver of all the
conditions precedent as set out in the paragraph headed “Conditions precedent” above (or such
other day as the Company and the Vendor may agree in writing).

– 4 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the issue of the Consideration
Shares to the Vendor, assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding of the
Company:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Number
of Shares

Approximate
 %

Number
of Shares

Approximate
 %

Substantial Shareholder/
Directors

Mr. Luk Wing Kwong, Quintin 207,530,000 15.05 207,530,000 13.35
Shiny Galaxy Enterprises

Limited (Note 1) 350,000 0.03 350,000 0.02
Mr. Chan Kin Yip (Note 2) 1,000,000 0.07 1,000,000 0.06
The Vendor – – 176,470,588 11.35
Public Shareholders 1,169,827,260 84.85 1,169,827,260 75.22

Total 1,378,707,260 100.0 1,555,177,848 100.0

Notes:

1. Shiny Galaxy Enterprises Limited is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong Wai Sing, the chairman
of the Company and an executive Director.

2. Mr. Chan Kin Yip is an executive Director.

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET

The Target is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is
an investment holding company. As the Target was incorporated on 11 May 2011, there was
no financial information of the Target during the last two financial years.

The Target owns 30% of the issued share capital of Star Most, which in turn owns 65%
interest in Stars Excel and 87.5% interest in Fiorucci Limited. The principal business of the